1998 includes adjustments to reflect the operations of the businesses acquired in both the Burns Acquisition and the TPOA Acquisition. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the six months ended June 30, 1999 includes adjustments to reflect the operations
of only the TPOA sites as the Burns sites are included in the Company's results for the entire period. The 1998 Refinancing was completed on
December 3, 1998 in order to fund the acquisitions.
A pro forma balance sheet has not been presented herein as the transactions are already reflected in the consolidated balance sheet of the
Company as of June 30, 1999.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income.

4

   AS REPORTED   BURNS AND TPOA   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   (a)
   ------ ------------- ------------------ ------------------ -   -------------------
   (IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS EXCEPT PER SHA RE AMOUNTS)
Revenues:
   Fuel.....   $  554,735   $  177,622   $   -   $  732,357
   Nonfuel.....   347,531   104,403   -   451,934
   Rent and royalties.....   21,544   -   -   21,544
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total revenues.....   923,810   282,025   -   1,205,835
Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation)....   627,149   189,617   -   816,766
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Gross profit (excluding depreciation).....   296,661   92,408   -   389,069

Operating expenses.....   193,697   65,156   -   258,853
Selling, general and administrative expenses.   34,256   9,265   (3,500)   (b)   40,021
Transition expense.....   3,648   -   (500)   (c)   3,148
Depreciation and amortization expense.....   44,662   6,428   4,234   (d)   55,324
(Gain)   loss  on  sales  of   property   and
equipment.....   (1,195)   5   -   (1,190)
Stock compensation expense.....   2,500   -   -   2,500
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Income from operations.....   19,093   11,554   234   30,413
Interest expense, net.....   (25,371)   (3,825)   (3,967)   (e)   (33,163)
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Income (loss) before income taxes and
   extraordinary item.....   (6,278)   7,729   (4,201)   (2,750)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   (2,101)   3,092   (1,680)   (f)   (690)
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income (loss) before extraordinary item.....   $   (4,177)   $   4,637   $   (2,520)   $   (2,060)
   === =======   ==========   ==========   ==========

Earnings per common share (basic and diluted)   $   (21.79)   $   (17.61)
   === =======   ==========

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income.

5

   AS REPORTED   TPOA   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA (a)
   ------ ------------- ------------------ ------------------ -   -------------------
   (IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS EXCEPT PER SHAR E AMOUNTS)
Revenues:
   Fuel.....   $  381,286   $   30,467   $   -   $  411,753
   Nonfuel.....   218,742   25,992   -   244,734
   Rent and royalties.....   10,572   -   -   10,572
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total revenues.....   610,600   56,459   -   667,059
Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation)....   423,245   31,933   -   455,178
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Gross profit (excluding depreciation).....   187,355   24,526   -   211,881

Operating expenses.....   124,336   18,000   -   142,336
Selling, general and administrative expenses.   19,661   2,049   (417)   (b)   21,293
Transition expense.....   1,647   678   (2,075)   (c)   250
Depreciation and amortization expense.....   21,767   1,518   803   (d)   24,088
(Gain) loss on sales of property and
equipment.....   260   -   -   260
Stock compensation expense.....   1,800   -   -   1,800
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Income from operations.....   17,884   2,281   1,689   21,854
Interest expense, net.....   (17,503)   (1,057)   -   (18,560)
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Income (loss) before income taxes.....   381   1,224   1,689   3,294
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   268   490   676   (f)   1,433
   --- -------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net income.....   $   113   $   734   $   1,013   $   1,861
   === =======   ==========   ==========   ==========

Earnings per common share (basic and diluted)   $   (6.19)   $   (4.66)
   === ======   ==========

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(a) The Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Income assume the following transactions occurred at January 1, 1998:

(1) the 1998 Refinancing
(2) the Burns Acquisition